In accord with

s AMO3

Insalvency {England &

o e Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Companies House

e

*ATZKIF1EH*
10/12/2018 #212
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

compryran o [7 3 2 [0 [4 0]

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full E)ornertrack Limited

hold btack capitals.

-

E Administrator's name
Full forenamel(s) Julian

Surname l Pitts

E Administrator’s address
Building name/number{ Fourth Figor

Street ﬁoronto Square

Past tawn (—oronto Street
County/Region Reds

Postcode [eosle] falmul

Country r

n Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Andrew © Other administrator

— Use this section to tel! us about

Surname Mackenzie anather administrator.

H Administrator’s address e

Building name/number lﬁ)ur{h Fioor Qgthi;'admipist:attofrl -
se this section to tefl us abou

Street lTOFOﬂtO Square anather administrator.

Post town mronto Street

County/Region J Leeds

s |[CIS 1] [2lAl ]

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

T Statement of proposals
‘ 1 attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator's Sgnaiie i l’;
X -

. i
Signature ?";{;‘éii

agnature date i? W ﬁ‘ HT (? E W {?




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B;resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact nama

Laura Amann

Where to send

| """ Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

|

Address

Fourth Floor
Toronto Square

-

Pzst town

Toronto Street

CountylRegron

Leeds

KN (A EY AL P

) Loumiry

IW

[ Telephore

0113 244 0044

Checkist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or

with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

J You have attached the required documents,

1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshause.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




G Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal liability.

Cornertrack Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insclvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to themn, or by any other person for any
purpaose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as o the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursemenis

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

I I L v o R S 5 s N A

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Directors’ statement of affairs

3. Remuneration and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

LI

“the administrators”, “we”,
iiourﬂl HUS"

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor’

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Comerrack Limited {In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 9 Octaber
2018

Andrew Mackenzie of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronte Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in refation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage. charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {(other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)b}(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:
Company registered office:
Former registered office:
Trading address:

Principal business activities:

Directors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any):

Auditors:

Share capital:

Shareholders:

Cornertrack Limited

20 July 2010

07320404

Fourth Floor, Torento Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
Sovereign House 4th Floor, 1-2 South Parade, Leeds, LS1 5QL
Sovereign House 4th Floor, 1-2 South Parade, Leeds, LS1 5QGL

Leisure - Bars and Restaurants

Name Shareholding
Mr Allan Harper N/A
Mr Darren Harvey N/A
tr Daniel Morris-Jowett NIA

Hentons Chartered Accountants, Northgate, 118 North Street,
Leeds, LS2 7PN

1 Ordinary share at £1 each

Burningnight Limited (In Administration)



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment: 9 October 2018

Court: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds,
Insolvency Companies List (ChD)

Court Case Number: 574 of 2018

Person making appointment: The directors of the Company.

Acts of the administrators: The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persens holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

EU Regulation on insclvency Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Pariament and of

Proceedings:

the Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

“3

(1)

The administrator of @ company must perform his functions with the objective of-

{(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), ar

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

The adminisirator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1)(a) unless he thinks either-

(a)  thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
{by  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b} would achieve a befter result for the
company's creditors as a whole.

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1){c) only if-

{a)  hethinks that i is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and (b}, and

{b)  he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”



4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorporated on 20 July 2010 as a subsidiary company of Burningnight Limited
(“Burningnight”). Burningnight was incorporated to open bars and pubs in key areas across the UK and the
Company was incorporated in order to supply Burningnight’s bars and pubs with beer.

Between October 2010 and March 2017, Burningnight opened a range of Bierkellers across the UK in Leeds,
Liverpeol, Manchester, Cardiff, Birmingham and Nottingham, incorporating subsidiary companies within the
group structure to enter into the premises ieases with Bumingnight acting as guarantor. The Company
supplied beer to these subsidiary companies.

During this time the Company entered into the leased/hire agreements with various lessors in respect of the
fixtures and fittings and equipment at the premises of the subsidiary companies. This included agreements
antered into in respect of full refurbishments of the bars and pubs within the group of companies.

The group’s consolidated accounts for the year ended 31 July 2017 {signed 20 July 2018) showed a loss for
the financial year of £1.5m. Despite this loss, the directors of the group of companies were confident that the
companies could return to profitability and reached the conclusion that the Company could continue to trade.

In June 2018, one of the group companies, B & W Logistics Limited, which traded the Bierkeller outlets was
placed into administration by the secured creditor and Christopher Brooksbank of O'Haras Limited was
appointed administrator.

in mid-August 2018 the Cardiff Bierkeller was closed as it was trading at a significant foss. The directors
attributed this loss to the location of the venue and the significant works taking place in the surrounding area.

The above factors had a significant impact on Burningnight and the Company, with Burningnight
subsequently being placed into administration by the secured creditor, Crowdstacker Corporate Services
Limited and Andrew Mackenzie and Julian Pitts being appointed as joint administrators on 28 September
2018,

As a result, the Company approached Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for professional advice regarding its
current position and the options available for the Company going forward. Based on our assessment it was
evident that the Company was insolvent and it would not be able to continue. |t was also imperative that the
position in relation to the leased/hire equipment be protected as the fixtures and fittings, furniture and
equipment was needed in order to ensure continued trade of the subsidiary companies whilst a sale was
negotiated.

The directors therefore instructed us to assist with taking immediate steps to appoint administrators pursuant
to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insoivency Act 1986. As such, after a board meeting held on 26
September 2018, the directors filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators in the Leeds High Court on
the same day.

Following the secured creditor's consent to the administration, a Notice of Appointment of Administrators was
filed in the Leeds High court on 8 October 2018 and Andrew Mackenzie and Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor
(Central} LLP were duly appointed as joint administrators of the Company on 9 QOctober 2018,

Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency Act 1986 the administrators
carry out their functions jointly and severalty and either adminisirator has the power to exercise any function.



5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Formal notices have been sent to the Company's directors to submit a statement of affairs pursuant to Rule
3.27 of the Insolvency Rules 2016. To date, no complete statement of affairs has been received but we
understand that steps are being taken by the directors to comply with their statutory duties in this regard and
will be submitting the statemment of affairs shortly.

in the circumstances, Rule 3.35(1) of the Insolvency Rules 2016 dictates that we must provide details of the
financial position of the Company at the latest practicable date (which must, unless the court otherwise
orders, be a date not earlier than that on which the company entered administration), a fist of the Company's
creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held, and an
explanation as to why there is no statement of affairs.

The creditors can be summarised as follows {estimated figures):

Secured Creditors £9.413,138
Preferential Creditors £12,191
Unsecured Creditors £4,628,274

A statement of the Company's estimated financial positon, together with a list of creditors, as at 9 October
2018 is included at Appendix 2. Please note that this list is based on information provided by the directors of
the Company and does not necessarily represent a definitive list.

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payrents from the commencement of administration,
9 October 2018 to 30 November 2018,

Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff
initial actions

Following our appointment on 9 October 2018 we immediately collated all the necessary financial and other
information to ensure we could carry out all statutory obligations and ensure the efficient conduct of the
administration. This included obtaining copies of all outstanding customer invoices, leasedrhire agreements

and employee records.

We instructed our insurance brokers, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited, to obtain open cover insurance
in respect of any assets owned by the Company, including the motor vehicles subject to leased/hire
agreements with the Company.

There are certain tasks that we have a statutory obligation to undertake on appointment including issuing a
notice of our appointment in the London Gazette and filing a copy with the Registrar of Companies. Formal
notice of appointment has also been sent to the Company and to the secured creditor.

An initial letter was sent to the creditors advising of the administration and requesting a statement of account
showing amounts due from the Company. These statements are continuing fo be received and processed.
-5-



We have also written to all professional and financial advisors of the Company in order to ascertain
information they may hold in respect of the Company and have liaised with the Company’s bank and
Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited, the secured creditor.

We have assisted the nine employees of the Company in making claims to the Redundancy Payments
Office following their redundancy. We have provided the emplayees with all the necessary information they
require in order to complete their claim online. We have also deait with all queries we have received from
former employees of the Company whao left prior to our appointment but had outstanding redundancy pay
and other monies owed.

We have dealt with all unsecured creditor queries as and when they have been received, as well as a
number of creditors who have corme to light since our appaintment. We have logged creditor claims but have
not yet taken steps to agree or admit claims.

Fixtures & Fittings, Plant and Machinery and Office Furniture and Equipment

The majority of the fixtures and fittings and plant and machinery of the Company, whiist leased and hired
through the Company from third party suppliers, are not controlled by the Company and are fitted in the
outlets and/or used by the group companies in order to trade.

The administrators and their appointed agents, Eddisons Commercial Limited (“Eddisons”) have been liaising
with the lessors in order to collate the leased/hire purchase agreements, ascertain the location of those
goods and determine the arrears position.

We understand that the Company may own some of the equipment however our investigations in this regard
are still on-going.

Property
Bingley Tavern, Bingley

The Company owned the freehold property known as the Bingley Tavern. The Company granted a fixed
charge over the property to Carlsberg UK Limited on 19 March 2018 and in accordance with that charge
appointed LPA Receivers on 23 August 2018.

Upon our appointment we instructed our solicitors to advise us on the validity of Carlsberg UK Limited’s
security and that the appointment of the LPA Receivers is valid. Our solicitors have advised that the
appointment is valid.

The property has been valued on a vacant possession basis between £275,000 and £325000. Our
understanding is that the property is currently occupied.

The redemption figure provided by Carlsberg UK Limited totals £874,537 and therefore it is not anticipated
that they will recover their principal debt.

Ovenden Hotel, Halifax

Following our appointment, we made enguiries with the Land Registry as to whether the Company cwned
any property registered with the Land Registry. The search results confirmed that the Company owned the
freehold property known as the Qvenden Hotel, Halifax. The Company granted a fixed charge to Access
Property Finance Limited on 26 January 2017,



Qur understanding is that the property was subject to a fire in July 2013 and was demelished earlier this year.
We have instructed our agents to value the land and advise on an appropriate realisation strategy.

Book Debts

The value of the book debts as at 9 October 2018 total £188,856. We have endeavoured to collect these
amaunts however, the responses received to date are that the debtors have either gane away or they have
requested further information. Following initial investigations, it appears that these debtors are connected
parties by way of common directarship and associated persons.

At the date of our appeintment the Company had other debtors outstanding in the sum of £712,603 however
the sum of £507,870 is due from B & W Logistics Limited which, as detailed above, is in administration. We
will issue a clann o the administrators tor this sum however we do not anticipate a dividend distribution from
this source.

The sum of £204,732 is due from Authentic Alehouses Limited, in relation to a long term loan agreement
entered into by the Company. We have instructed Gosschalks Solicitors to provide their advice in respect of
this agreement.

investigations are on-going in respect of the debtors and other debtors due from associated companies.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the estimated statement of financial
position) are as follows:

Fixed Charge creditors

Carlsberg UK Limited (“Carisberg”) has a fixed charge created on 19 March 2018 and registered at
Companies House on 26 March 2018 over the property known as the Bingley Tavern, 57 Main Street,
Bingley, BD16 2HZ. in accordance with their fixed charge, they appointed Paul Derek Maloney as LPA
Receiver on 23 August 2018.

We have been advised that the amounts outstanding to Carlsberg total £874,537. The property has bean
valued between £275,000 and £325,300 {with vacant possession). lt is therefore anticipated that Carlsberg
will suffer a shortfall on its lending.

Huddle Capital (Securities) Limited ("Huddle™) has a fixed charge created on 1 August 2017 and registered at
Companies House on 22 August 2017 over the property known as Slam, Wilson Street, Middlesbrough, TS1
1SN. This property is no longer owned by the Company. We are in the process of establishing whether
Huddle suffered a shortfall following the sale.

Access Property Finance Limited ("Access”) has a fixed charge created on 26 January 2017 and registered
at Companies House on the same date over the property known as The Ovenden Hotel, Ovenden Way,
Haiifax, HX3 5NW. We understand that Access provided a loan fo the Company and the amount
outstanding is currently £108,351.

Secured creditors

The Company granted a debenture to Crowdstacker Corporate Servicas Limited {"Crowdstacker”) censisting
of a fixed and floating charge debenture over the entire assets and undertakings of the business created on
30 September 2016 and registered at Companies House on 11 October 2016. The sum of £7,536,230 is
outstanding to Crowdstacker together with interest of £894,021.

.7-



Crowdstacker have a cross guarantee and indemnity in its favour against other group companies in respect
of amounts owed.

Based upon estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to enable the secured
creditors to be paid in full and it is anticipated that they will suffer a shortfall on their lending.

Preferential creditors
Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, sajary and holiday pay were esfimated at £12,191.

We consider that there may be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to preferential creditors, depending
on the final quantum of realisations from the Company's book debts.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
Septernber 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be avaitable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property. The
prescribed part of the Company's net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

o 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
Q 20% of net property thereafter;
] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

0 the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3}) or

a0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A{5)}.

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, to be £59,153 and
the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £14,830.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors are estimated at £4,628,274. This comprises: hire purchase and lease
commitments, amounts owed to connected companies and trade creditors. The breakdown of creditors at
Appendix 2 is an estimate only and is subject to change following determine of the amounts outstanding in
particular the hire purchase and lease commitments entered into by the Company are still being determined.

Based upon estimated future realisations there wilf be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be
paid to the unsecured creditors other than possibly by virtue of the prescribed part.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appeintment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, time does not stop running for imitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. if you
have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of

-B-



the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available
to you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
mcans one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve
the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a), and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue
in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1){b), namely achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration).

It is not possible to rescue the Cormpany an a going concern basis as it had significant liabilities at the date of
our appoiniment and had limited projected income which wouid have been insufficient to meet those
liabilities.

The administration has created a moratorium over the Company and safeguarded it against any action by
creditars. It was also imperative that the position in relation to the leased/hire equipment be protected as the
fixtures and fittings, furniture and equipment was needed in order to ensure continued trade of the subsidiary
companies whilst a sale was negotiated. The administration of the Company provides the mechanism for the
leased/hire agreements to be novated rather than the agreements being terminated.

We have been able to immediately take control of the Company's books and records ensuring access to as
much inforrmation and documentation as possible.

Employee entitlements will also be paid from the Redundancy Payments Office quicker than would have
been possible had the Company entered liquidation through a court petition or by a decision of creditors.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
adrmintistrators in order to continue to manage the affairs of the Company and conclude the realisation of the
Company’s property. The principal matters to deal with in this respect are:

+ Complete the realisations of the Company’s assets and book debts;

» Continue to liaise with the lessors in relation to the agreements entered into by the Company in
relation to the fixtures and fittings, equipment and gocds supplied to the subsidiary companies and
novate where appropriate;

» To continue with investigations and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer of
former offices of the Company or any person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods
or services to the Company,

s Agree secured and preferential creditor claims and distribute funds when appropriate;

« If a dividend distribution is to be made to the unsecured creditors via the prescribed part, agree
unsecured creditor claims and distribute funds when appropriate; and

-9-



+ Deal with the settlement of any outstanding administration costs and expenses.

Following the reafisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the administration, and as quickly and
efficiently as is reasonably practicable, we will implement the most cost effective steps to formally conciude
the administration.

Exit from Administration

Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors. Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administraters and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to deliver a notice of moving from administration to dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the
registration of such notice cur appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will autornatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the count may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

Compulsory Liquidation

Certain events may arise which mean that it becomes in the Company’s interests to move from
administration to compulsory liquidation. Such events being that the only remaining matter to deal with is the
investigations into the Company's affairs which can be dealt with more practically with the Company in
liquidation. As there is no anticipated dividend distribution to unsecured creditors (other than via the
prescribed part) the Company cannot exit administration via creditors’ voluntary fiquidation.

Contingency plan — extending the administration

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. In particuiar, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude the realisation
of the Company's property and investigations into the affairs of the Company. The appointment of an
administrator shall cease o have effect at the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which
it takes effect. However, our term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by
consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding twelve months. It may therefore become
necessary at some future time for us fo seek creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for
up to a further twelve months following the anniversary of our appeointment in order to ensure that the
objective of the administration can be fully achieved.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we advised the Company on the mast appropriate
insolvency pracedure having reviewed its financial position and future viability and subsequently assisted the
directors with the formalities of placing the Company into administration (“the Work™).

The Work was carried out befare the Company entered administration in an attempt to identify the difficulties
facing the business and consider possible solutions available to the Company and its directors. As the Work
identified the issues facing the business, we aided the director of the Company to plan for an inevitable
insolvency event. We consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the objective of administration
being pursued, namely achieving a betier result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in administration),

-10-



The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient Net amount | VAT £ Gross
£ amount £
| Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 9,359.50 1,862.30 | 11,221.80
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 9,359.50 1,862.30 | 11,221.80
COSTS

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Approval to discharge such costs ("the unpaid pre-administration costs”) as an expense is
required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make
a determination, the secured creditor of the Company and by seeking decisions of the preferential creditors.
Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires separate approval and is not part of our proposals
subject to approval.

in order to provide sufficient information o consider approvat of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Ruie 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate.

We consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property). in these
circumstances, If there is no creditors' committee, or the committee does not make a determination, it is for
each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the basis of our
remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules.

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since 8 October 2018.

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or enfities within the Begbies Traynor
Group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

-1 -



Expenditure incurred to date
Since our appointment, the following expenses have been incurred:

»  Statutory advertising costs of £85.
s  Bond premium of £20.

Agent’s Fees — Eddisons Commercial Limited (“Eddisons”) and Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited (“EIS™)

Eddisons and EIS are associated companies within the Begbies Traynor Group and require Category 2
approval from creditors. Full details of these costs are set out in the attached appendices. Eddisons are
providers of chattel assets valuations, etc and EIS are providers of insurance services.

Eddisons have incurred costs totalling £1,500 in providing assistance with the leased/hire equipment and
collating and reviewing alf the agreements with the Company.

EIS has provided open cover insurance for the Company since appointment. Their costs for dealing with this
will be paid by the insurance provider by way of commission, further details of which are set out in the
appendices. The estimated costs of insuring the Company's assets are £3,500.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment,
in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its fallure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. if you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This reguest for information is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affairs.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the business
was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this

respect.
Qur investigations are on-going.
Connected party transactions

We understand that prior to administration there have been transactions entered into by the Company with
third parties and sales of the Company's assets. These transactions are being investigated and we will
provide creditors with an update in our next progress report.



Deemed delivery
These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 4 December 2018,
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would
like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the
same at hitps://www.begbies-fraynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Section 7 above, the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part).

in the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our
proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may
request that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our propesals, via a
qualifying decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business
days of 4 December 2018. If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been
approved by the creditors. Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we wili write to you to

confirm that is the position.

Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

L

;fh
it

Julian N R Pitts
Joint Administrator

Date: 30 November 2018

S13.



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

9 October 2018 to 30 November 2018

Sof AL £

NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Jufian Pitts
Joint Administrator



APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 9
OCTOBER 2018

Notes Book Vaive Estimated 10 Realise

Fixed Charged Assets
Freehold Property - Bingley Tavem 1 339,909 325,000

Less: Carlsberg UK Limited - (874,536)

Surplus f {Shortfall) (549,536}
Freehold Pruperly - The Ovenden Hotel, Halifax 2 260,717 Uncertain

Less: Access Property Finance Limited - {108,351)

Surplus{ (Shortfall} (108,351)
Leasehold Improvements 3 2,058,774 -

Fixtures and Fittings 4 404 686 -
Software Dewelopment 5 21,195 -

Less: Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited 3] (8,430,251} (B.430,251)

Surplus/ (Shortfall) (8,430,251)

Fioating Charge Assets
Trade Debtors 7 188,857 37,771
Other Debtors 8 712,603 204,732
Plant & Machinery 9 504 204 -

Computer Equipment 10 172,717 -

Awvailable to Preferential Creditors 242,503
Less: Estimated preferential creditors 11 (12,181)
Less: Estimated prescribed part 12 (49,062)

Availabie to Floating Charge Creditors 181,249
Less: Estimated floating charge creditors (8,430,251)

Avaitable to Unsecured creditors (8,249,002)
Less: Estimated unsecured creditors 16 (2,627,335)
Less: HMRC - PAYE 13 {255,6486)
Less: HMRC - VAT 14 (425,728)
Less: Creditors who have subsequently claimed {65,110)
Less: Finance creditors 15 (811,177)
Less: Intercompany balances (343,604)
Less: Carisberg UK Limited b/d {549,536)
Less: Access Property Finance Limited (108,351)

Surplus / (shortfall) as regards unsecured creditors 17 (13,535,489)




ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 9 OCTOBER 2018

1. The freehold property known as The Bingley Tavern is subject to a fixed charge granted in favour of
Carlsberg UK Limited. The book value of the property has been taken from the Company's records
as at 9 October 2018. The estimated to realise figure is based on a valuation obtained by the LPA
Receiver. Further details of Carlsberg’s security together with the amounts cutstanding are sef out
in the body of the proposals at Section 7.

2. The freehold property known as The Ovenden Hotel is subject to a fixed charge granted in favour of
Access Property Finance Limited. The book value of the property has been taken from the
Company's records as at 9 October 2018. 1t is understood that the property was subject o a fire in
July 2013 and was demolished earlier this year. The estimated to realise figure is uncertain.
Further details of Access' security together with the amounts outstanding are set out in the body of
the proposals at Section 7.

3 The book value of the leasehold improvements has been taken from the Company’s records as at 9
October 2018. These represent improvements to various bars and pubs within the group, being
Manchester, Cardiff, Nottingham, Liverpool, Leeds and Birmingham as well as other pubs
understood to no longer be group assets and/or were never group assets. Further investigations in
this respect are on-going. The estimated to realise value is nil.

4. The book value of the fitures and fittings has been taken from the Company's records as at 9
October 2018. The value of these represent fixiures and fitings in the venues of Liverpool,
Manchester, Cardiff, Nottingham, Leeds, Birmingham, the Company’s head office and another pub
understood to be no longer a Company asset.  Further investigations in this respect are on-going.
The estimated to realise value is nil,

5. The software development value is that stated in the Company’s records as at 9 October 2018 and
are amounts capitalised in respect of group systems. The estimated to realise figure is nil.

B. Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited holds a fixed and ficating charge debenture over the
entire assets and undertakings of the business. Further details of Crowdstacker's security and the
amounts outstanding are set out in the body of the proposails at Section 7. The amount outstanding
to Crowdstacker is the total sum outstanding in respect of alf loans to the Company including
interest.

7. The value of the Company’s book debt ledger as at the date of appointment is £188,857. We have
made a 80% provision on the book debts based on the responses received to date from our
attempis at realisation. As detailed in our report above, the debtors all appear to be connected
parties.

8. At the date of appointment, other debts had a book value of £712,603. The amount of £507,870 is
outstanding from B & W Logistics Limited in administration. We do not anticipate a dividend
distribution from the administration and have therefore made a full 100% provision on this debt. The
sum of £204,732 is outstanding from Authentic Alehouses Limited, a connected company. Details
of this loan are set out in the body of our proposals at Section 6.

9. The majority of the Company’s plant and machinery and equipment are subject to leased/hire
purchase agreements. We are continuing to investigate what, if any, equipment is owned by the
Company.



1C.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

The book value of the computer equipment has been taken from the Company's records as at 9
October 2018 and is amounts capitalised in respect of group systems.

The claims of the Departmment for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy represent employees’
estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum
of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in fieu of nofice,
redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential.

Section 176A{2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debis. “Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a. The net propenty is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part wauld be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE outstanding.
The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents VAT outstanding.

The indebtedness to various of the lessors is supported by a personal guarantee from Allan Harper
and Daniel Morris-Jowett.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the estimated
financial position or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calcutation of the prescribed part of the Company's net
property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is made in
the statement of affairs.

Transactions with directors and associates.

Standard practice requires disclosure to the creditors of any fransactions {other than in the ordinary
course of business) between the Company {including any of its subsidiaries or any other company in
which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or their associates {as defined in Section 435
of the Act) in the period of two years prior to the commencement of administration, and in the period
since the commencement of the administration, or proposed to be undertaken.

We understand that prior to administration these have been transactions entered info by the
Company with third parties and sales of the Company's assefs. These transactions are being
investigated and we will provide creditors with an update in our next progress report.



00'6Z8'e
06'866'E2
rS6Cl
00CTEl 139
L LGLOPE
69'980'ZET
Lt'Z85 o
00'GZB'8
0F'9.0'L
GE¥G8
00°0GL'L
00096'E
00'G/8'GL
8ERLS'T
VL1567
b/ '9€8'G
82°0L8'8
/82108
86'00%'€2Z¢
€660
0C'00E'0L
£4/82'¢
6'Z2€
aL'9zZv
00°000'08
006108
0e'1L09'L
69°/L8°0L
00'98Y
BO'LLT
00°005'C
TOSLE'T
8L004
99076y
98'G09'C
Q0'vER'T
0g'eer'L

o8l

N4 90H ‘'ssnoybug 19948 181y 'ABID SBWer /)

[16 L 14D ‘#ipled ‘peoy |BIpsyeD

35y 21N Buiypops ' peay ucibullleg asnoy abpug uoiBulIng oo 1844

Zr6 ZLH3 'ubinquipg ‘Aempeo.g SIAD UINOg “ied Aempeolg p-¢

DAL EHA 'WEYING A3 'S1eIST [RIISNPU) BUBT UOKEIS ‘0L NN

SHO ZEW 191SaysuB ‘peoy Jaisays) 'asnoH pIoyes |

WYL G287 'sPasT 'uuoped) asils ulew 007

996 FHD 19183YD "Wrd SSaUIsng J31seUD 'ABAA SUOISH “UONBPUNOS By

AN 21Q apisaa | wojbuieq ‘261089 1S "UIBIRRA 'USIS SPUBIPOOM b

LrZ 1a8 'pIojpelg ‘PeOY UOWIoYL L6

736 21 Qg ‘projpeld 'suet ayAM BYZ

D T 81saYdUBy 198415 Buly GG

16 S4AA 'PIBUSNEM led poomy|iS ‘sbe|lia 204G SYL 'L 3N

N1F OPMW ‘Piojpag '19als yoolanel ‘Auamalg 8y

919 2D x8ss3 'PIOJSWIBYD 'B1BIST [BIISNPU| Yed §83n(] '98|d UoYels) / Iun
NAao ZLS7 'spoa ‘peoy bury Asjuopy JemoT ‘sue spAoy |

MSS 0ZII ey 'plalpie 'sue syAH MmaN 's1e1s3 Buipel| pisuie oLg/eg 1N
PHZ 157 'spa97 '185841S 0ju0I0] ‘elenbg U0 J00|d Ulno4

v/ Y103 ‘'uopuc jealg sebman |8

QA6 9L IAA 'SIUSHIOA ISR 'SHIMPUOUDDBH 'PROY WiRH ABIgnIS 'wie AB|qnig
HQE LOA '8AIUYSHIOA UHON "YHOUSI] 'PEOY JItH YMON '€ Jun

NEE 9MS 'U0PUOT 'PROYW UBNOIOLISIRY 16 '¥eidwio] OIPMS XNBIN

AXL ZND ‘Asing ‘ploypiing ied Uaieasay As1NS sy ‘peoy A3)isslid 0L 'aNus) Asisalld sy
X499 8287 'BUUSHIO A 1S3AN 'UOISUSI 'PROY PIOJPEIE 29

V10 ZSAA ‘SIUSPIoYEIS ‘UdIMBWWRH ‘8507 Jooinoe|g ‘sbenon yoseg

Y16 L2871 'spae ‘Aslopy 'sueT ayounig ‘siw apiRubiK g Iun

HIS FEMIN 'S8UABY UO)IIN 'SPUBSHEIE 'SAQ SUBLUOBA ‘LNOD YIIMSLNIE

819 2Hd 'aayseoue Aoy Mied sseulsng 90e118) j$BT G UM '8SNOH SIUBLPIO
NOG L 1S 'spaa 'suBT 181BM /6 '@SNOH ABLNW MBUREW ‘| S1ING 9SN0K ABLNY M3UNBA
DAL E20A DHOA 19318 ule ‘asnoH uoje|ddy

FE6 N "UoouIT "sybBni 3§ anBUIAA ‘SNUBAY D11j08(T '8SNOH Lossap

gno 808 'aayspiojpal ‘uojsAoy ‘Yiaidays ‘peoy uoibuuleg ‘esnoH abpugwen
SHO ZEW J91SaYDUB 'pROY JB)SIYD) 'BSN0OH plojes|

A8 OLSM ‘Angsaupapy, 19aas UoHElS

4v. LLHE '9(o0d ‘peoy uoldn /|

NY6 WS 'Asling 'uaiBuleps '8sol) 82IBYD) p-€ '9SNOH |BAUSD) 'PANIWIT $8IAISE SIUBINSY| YD 0/9

s83Ippy

ubisaq gr

Pa}IWIT SIUBLNSSAL( 9SNOH Woolg
palLWiI SWwalsAg Juswabeuey Al
SWIBISNY % BNUBAdY INH

PAHLIT YN usyBLIBH

NelD gH

ddIS sapoid Jadiey

PaNWIT JEA UBISIID

old dnolg g9

UBWS(07) BlIRY

pajiwI (S19BUCD) SUORINPOId SINJLIN 4
paiut] LORKoUIaQ g qUNBY fRIUBLUUoIALY
pajwi Juswabeuely Oljojlod Weyuaseq
S18AND0T 2SO

HETY TR )

paliu] $$adXT SWWOoD

pajiw) S[EUoEUISIL] BNbiwelsn
SjUBLOIB Jaag 10811 9ARD

paw wbubuung

Jld SUDREDUMNWILICO3|S ] Usiig

[B21328]7 JSY|BA UBUA

pajiw Auedwo Bunsig g Buimaig
pajwl payunay spuelg

pajwr 209

psjwim ainsis | o9

payul Buyinsued HOg

pajui] Jejseulieq

pajiwiI $80lABS (BIDUBULS IPNY

pauwi slueynsuog Alajes g uyeay 1y
pajwi yuswabeuep panssy

s3]B)$3 ucla|ddy

paywi uoneiodion sabody

paywi Abojpuyas | sucisequy

(uor Apueq) ddIs JadieH ey

S90INIBG IBID iV

pajwi ABusLnc) uely

PalWI $W8sAS siaindwon ydepy

aweN

Si0URaL Ipely Aurduiod - g
PajiuIT YL DI



00'86L’L
£5'602'T
ga'stz'le
00'80L'L
188y
18'6v5'88
20V

BA '€
00008862
£9'C96° /1L
00'089
0.'018
ZHLPr'E
¥aGeL'e
00'86¢' L
9. 061
00867 L
008l
80°9z5'cE
£ 9.0'
00t
0Z'652
LELEEB
2 ¥z L0
0006
£8E0V6
26 BAE
9R'9c8'BLE
coorZ'e
0005L'Y
0r9Lsp
96'Gpe
£6°979'559
£TLOE'L
60 v8C'9ZL
L T8
0028
$8°950' L
oL LvS
09'1€6
00'6.48'1

aql 11.an xesaippin ‘eBpuaxn ed Asnoolg ‘“Aeas punoibazing |

MYL LZQ8 2usHIoA 1sapn ‘Asybiay ‘Alamalg Bulds smouy]

odl

YIS €208 ‘SIYSHIoA YLON ‘uspyang ‘seuoisAalc 18 1aNeH pel syl

436 2110 'ajepyooy ‘elels3 |ewsnpul peoy As¥ong 'ge nun

a8 ITOM 'UOpUQT] R34S Sawer p1 ‘osnoHy |ebay

OdL £97 'spea] 'peoY PlaIisaA L1 'uoneIsald PIO aul 1eyIel JAH en
AN 237 ‘24ysialss0ie 'WoisAs ‘ABpA 88S04 €9

Jd1

106 LS 'spaan 'apeled yines z-| ‘asnc ublaissog 1cojd Yl

2481

Hy L LLQE 'BRUSHIOA IS3pN 'Peoy Pt 'sitiop Aunod g iun

YVE £L3IN ‘BlISEOMSN Yled YHON

105 857 BUIUSHIOA ISBAN '$pST ‘PROY S[INSSOY £8

ATB 8257 'spee 'Asspng '8s0|D jusy Ly

I'HS ¥Z40 HipJeD ‘peoy djiced ‘Aremalg uobrig

246 LIS '8ilysAqiaq ‘uong ied SSauisng eue Uspels g iun

SAS TAAN 'SIUSHIOA ISOMA PIBYSHEAN ' 28 XOF Od '9SNoH Adisapm

ACE €17 ‘(00dIaAlT ‘UemS PIO ‘pROY j03381d ZES - 875

dde 1S9 '[0Islg 'Yoi) S8M0IS pT

P17 SUOBESIUNWLWOD UBld 00

HX L £840 'Allydises ‘SlelsT [eUISNPU| LIS)SSAA g 32019 'Paliw] s80iag sualBA lpuuosiad oo
HZ 1S 'spaaT ‘192418 0)Uol0] ‘alenbg ojuolo [ 1004 Ul JouAes] seigbag o0
9712 6Y0 'uopholD 'peoY ANy -2 'Buiping o1y syl ‘paliwi edoin3g 9y oo
SHE LON 'WeyBugioN ‘69101l X0H Od 's921AIaS JusWaouT g Buissasold
odl

ST YZOM 'UOPUOT 'aue AMaaueys 'pe-£6 asnoH Asoueyd

14€ /65 ‘piReus ‘op 1sodeaieg

gail 1L7s ‘saysyieg 'ubnoig alswsusent) o2 'asnoHuoiBullieps Joojd pig
av9 LS 'spea 1eans uoigly v

NGOL CLNN 'Aappelg ‘peoy weybupong

YL ZAM ‘PIBIBYBAA JeNIN( '8NUSAY (93d MiBd J8P(ED

ZI'0 1S9 |0IsUg "BUBT YIINYINYAA

€35 LQH 'PIBYSIIPPNH ‘AUET MOIAA 'SHUSY SSAUISNY B MO

AAL ZLYN AIOHON ‘UBN0I0QaRy 'PEOY MBN 'S1EIST [eLiSnpUl HOI0SIBABH |§
AVY0 L7 ‘epishesiapy ‘joodian 1eang JelemasBplug $9-29

739 SLSAN 'BUUSPICHRIS ‘RIBYUDIT 1Bans yaunyD | 'esnoy sibe3 pealdg
G40 £XS ‘2lysayD "HodND0lS 'pROY Yied spisulest Wed spisulesy

YVb 1S ‘edysyieg ‘ybnolg ‘peoy Wed 6ol

MADO GLS SIYSPIOYEIS BISEOMBN ‘UCidweld By

MdZ L3N 'SSEOMBN 'SUBT DUIA 'BSNOH Sl 1004 1S

PBIWIT YN HOMIBN Jaxoe! L
panwiT ‘09 g Jolhe ] Ayjowl ]

PSIEUN §10Z dod 8y .

Awapeoy ail4 aul

pajw LoRoaj0Id a4 1ebie |

paywr desjodg

M elpsy psuog

palwi] YoRQUBWS

pPaiIWI SJLUBWSSaSSY § Uolenea] ailg
paULWIT %ou L 8|dwig

SIMaT 4 uownsg

Aamalg anejes

palwiey (4N) IovSs

pajwi a10jsajes

pajwn jusludinbl 8diysA pUnog @ ajes
pajwi Auedwog g ueld v §

PaNWIT SHULCT JEISHOOY

palWIT sSWooale] plemay

panwi sody Jamod

pattI Jalsiuiwald

Woa'ue|d

dnol9 SHd

JUNO22Y [DIUOD SUDISUD

panwr Juawabeuey samioe 4 uouayued
1ounod Ao weyBuion

IBUIBAA SBIOUDIN

POHUIT BPIMPUOAA JSISUON

paynwr] HN) Auedwoen Buimaig s1007) UOGS|CW
pajiI JUSWLINOSY leucneulal afed |peysin
SI0UDI0S meT] SHBN

Sa0IAIaG [BIDUBUIY ZUBE-SaPAVIBN
ZUDG-SPIUBYY

pajiWIT wnpusqlg NJB[D Maunel
paywil 00 Buimalg ooy dibepn
wswabeuewy (0

Jaag Yeid jcodiaal

palwIT alua) 8jes plRYYIIT

PayLIT] eseajoINY %37

Pl MN uedasesT

pa)ilI Sa0IAES |BUOISS0Ld SIYBIUY
jeouBylL vejdey



19'852°229°¢

el

9¢'G8Yr'E
OL'LSE
OF'0GE'E
aL'LPs'e
00'008'eE
lZ'goe'L
1785002
veEL8LLL

AL L0 "slepyooy 'ABAA YOOIGPUES BB YO0IGPURS

Q3Z 1S 'spaa 'aoB(d HOA 8E 'SSNOH aJIYSuoAl(

43¢ ¢ F8sayouely ‘alenbg uewpieH ‘speybBuiuuidg LoN

Z1£ 978 ‘PESyUaplel ‘pROY YU ‘wied ap¥onguioy

041

YIS PLMIN ‘'SsuAsy UCY( 'SPUBISNE|T '@AL(] SUBLWIOSA ‘LNGD Yoimsurug
FYe 1§77 BUUSHIOA 1SBAA 'spaaT] ‘Jeauig abloag) Jeain ¢¢ ‘G 8lng

106 LS 'spea 'apelied yinog z-1 ‘esnoy ubasenrog

paIWIT 1_UBIL ua7

P 102 JNUAA SPOOAA

d77 suewiyBiap

PAUWIT HEM

rA

(sao1M8g BIDUBULY IDhy) USBeMSWION
pa)iwl(] 8INsIaT] AJBUOISIA

PIUWIT YINIMG HOL L



1660199

1304

ooell
00°05
9F'LBLL
Q0'00L
o008
6L€EL
00’09
004
a0°0pS
0c'oze
Q0’1
6004
00°0L
L9bPL
$¥°'869'C9
00'SL
09'cie
001
oot

H1Z .NN ‘uojdueyloN 19808 §,2ULBYIeY IS 22-1Z '95N0H §,2ULBLIEY, 1S 'S4US7) SSaWShg HNeD) AUnos
FHYL 8ud 'HedyINog 19ass pIoT 50166 'SBUIpiing LoNIARL J0OI4 puZ ‘sedmiag Bunued

dvZ 210G ‘BlysHIoA 1sap ‘Aidiug peoy PIayinog '$HIOM Aunod

WYNZ Ldd ‘Asuoud ‘abejia meUSHONG ‘Inuany uoled Op

SHE LON ‘wWeybunioN ‘609101 X08 Od '$831A18 JUaLWadouT % BUISSad0Iy

¢6 LSS ESS-UD-PUBYINGS "1/ X0 Od '$9IIAISS JSWO0)SNY) 'spien)

¥1Z DS JR1saudue “(lBH Uumo [ “2eS xogd Od

d92 BIND 'XBSST "WRUIAA 'BALIJ SPUBIMIN '9SnNoH ajliued

H7L £ '[00diaart 1Rang Siem Buippng pieuny 'Saoiaes Aunuwwio) *Uoldsiotd 2ndand v Buisuaom
VYO OLYM ‘BUUSSYD PIOISINUN ‘PeCY UoIBULIBAA ‘N0 4109 Wed YbaT UbiH ' avena) Syl ‘SI0)0I0S SAUOISPRID 0/
AL 1S '8paadn) ‘moY Wed £f

Y6 LOH ‘Blefouey L8/ ¥og Od '8801M3S Bubiieg

rO9 LAN ‘Uopuo ‘aienbg 198100 O

WYEE LLNH "aaysxioA jo Buiply 1se3 ‘Aspassg ‘e Ajunon

AL BAS ‘MO[SWIIAA “HNOT BpIsIaAy 0id SIuBI ofo

dS| EXH Xej|EH 'pROY JIBH 2.njanyy ‘98N0H BINj0INpy '§321AI8G J1Ignd

WY LLND 'XasST ‘aanueld 'ARioN 1815 [0z )L sWIANS IS BNUSAY JOZ 'SIONDIOS JaABIE UOO 0/0
Ly LAAA ‘U0IAWIBLIBAIONN 'pBOY AlDMaIg 'S3SN0H S UoiSiey

MUAE PLST 'spaaT ‘aueT suojayg ‘ebuelsy Aajweig

$5210pY

JUSD UBWAIoIT DB
(19UNQY) UOYRS

pajwi Aamalg 81B)es

pairT aA3Buned

jpuned Ang wegbugion

21d yueg JsamieN

naunos Al Jsisayouely

pajw Bulsiand epsw Ox
1DuncD ALY joodisaln)

papwiT sluennsuan Sumied ar

o/d yueg DASH

pounog ybnosog sjeboueH

palwi syed Jeo oung

12UNGD aliysyioA o Buiply 1se3

21d XN NO'3

:UCJOU w_mncm_u_mo

panw Buipes L secy ysnig

panwin Avedwon) Buluue] ploypag
pau swAsAS Jeindwe?) 21607 anig

sweN

148)| 03 Bwod Ajuanbasqns s1opat) - d
palluIL] HIBALBWIOD



0oL
96'905'¢
PELATCL
BG0LL'Y
LLPELL
9¢'8er'sl
00°005'9
Z1'6h8's
/9'6GE'E
UL'eE0'Z)
0€'8sg'sL
CLZEL'E
£10v9 pE
80°085'L1
¥68'RZ6°0L
2L vi0'Y
$626Z'9l
08 o'y
0902’09
86°088'<01
PP'G06'G
£L2282
689410
Qo' LEL'y
0o'L
0€'LP0'QFL
£6'0L5'L5L
Z1'206'El
0998LLT
08'€EE’L9
Z9 9ty
Z9°9l8

1S5/ PN ‘ucidweyloN 'uoliined §09 Mg sseuisng uojdweypoN

Yoone|g 'aNuUaAY HOJSAIBD YIBd SSBUISRE ¥20MDR|g 'Z H20)g 9010 SARNSILILIPY
YIL NLAA 'UCPURT 'UNGD 8885 ¢

dHB LEQS ‘auysdiueH ‘uoidweyincs 'YSESIBAA ‘Snuany Moolg ‘asnoy Auaqi
AXE GHD "adiysiuld ‘MomT e 5,plaeQ 1§ ‘@snoy 83Q

vv0 Z9yd '‘Buipeay “ed ssauisng |euonewau| Buipeay

N9 2E3d 'Ubnologislay ‘slebuyinog uoug 'Aep arebuinog

a0s Lag 'wngwoeig ‘fepp sbusiieyn 'esnod sBus)ByD Hed ssausng yUBgpUaals)
SYE NZO3 ‘uopuoT 'ajebsdoysig 6

ASP LND ‘ABUNG 'PIOIPIING 18815 MO|SUQ £ '8SNOH UOXES J00|4 UIG

D9Y Z£SA 'loiskg ‘AINgspuoLUly ‘1SSA 98)Zy JueIpent) Ay 09z

X2 63 ‘duwinoqBuing 'peoy IIH sHep '1sjBue sBury ‘oipmg ey,

A2 SHO 'auysiully ‘pueiEag 'pEOY USISAA ‘suieq uled Ysiew pio eyl

puejaitl ‘gl wigng "Yed ABojouyss| B 8cuag POOMALIBY D) 'FSNOH UGIBAOUL]
DOPY BLAS 'UOPUOT "UHOMSPUBAA YEAA JUBWE|LY | ‘qing JYBIT ay L vt olpmig
UAL 219y ‘lawoeig ‘peoy peesjsduweyise] ‘paudsul ‘paliwi {i0) Jvad

drs 9108 'vojdweynog ‘abelia pIO yuomIyD ‘uued Jouey

DSC GLNL 8 "YBnoioquapliH 'BueT (N 1D SS3UISNG UspUE|ioH 1D "sing Alay il
N2 LI ‘U Jo 18| ‘seiBnog 188115 BUOIDIA '@SNOL Uopuaie|s

YZ. 6157 'SPad 'UCPES A 'DUEBT 9SO UBLBAA ‘ARAA 18i5EDURT 1Sap Hodly /
H3E 159 1olsug 'apeled sawep jg 'Wnod sawer g

S36 gAML 'XBSI(PPIN ‘PIOJUBIE 'PEOY ISBAA 1BBIS) 1SIAA B|lo.id 100l pIg

Xav 8PHD ‘leliipn 'Aguiy 1sepn ‘90818 yooug "SSNoH Hoosg ‘{ol Ayl

o4l

Zav 1ZoY ‘axoisbuiseg ‘meip Buiseq 'maip, Buiseq ssnoy Xurew

gd0 £X3 'uoas( 'weysdo] 'HEUM sweyp) '8snoH epeuly

X8¥ 8NN 'yBnosogbuijeps ‘pecy siapues 09-25

AHB OLMS 'PIBYSSI00BN 'GEG Xeg ' O'd

ANE AEDT UOPLOT ‘HIYUIoD g€ 10014 18|

AYZ LS 'spaa I uaiBulaas 84 ‘asnopd preybundg

472 9189 '|oisig ‘Ussl9 suosiawg ‘sl poomyeQ

OOV 810 'Wweyp|o ‘peoy |adeyn 'anus) ssauisng siaquieyn

ssalppy

ARl 1985y UBWNOA
paiun (MN) Dvad

PSUWIT MOJD SNSPNN

paju Buisean Auagn

PaIWIY Z°ON sdUeEU ] 407

2]d 9OUBUIY }OSSY JDISTAU|

(ALI) HegoH

oueul{ ¥oopAeH

sueg jsniy auysdue)y

pajwr] Buises ayualo

pajul aoueuly Jualwdinby jelded 3D
S8(UN2aS ssaulsng isid

leyder jerapad

pajwr jeuanewau] yueg i2qa
Mn Buises Qed

adueU ] JCPUBA 11D

suoln|og lessy ajelodion)
goueul{ SOIg 950[D)

wueg Jaisiuon

papwi Buises Agaig

panwi suopniog Buisean sequed «Ng
PajLWIT @OUBUI{ MOLIY YoB(d
anuewy awebyleg

I'A'Y

APY 1858y

PalWIT SIUSWISBAU| BPBLUIY
pajii] a3uBUA SNV

pa}WIT Wpaly) ssaulsng panoiddy
anueul{ 1258y SNIJWY

2/d yueq slouusply

Pl aajowoiny gy

Buises| jenupy

SWeN

saiwedwo?) 2dueuly - §
PIIW|T HIRILIDUIOD



LLULLTTTE

1101

GE PP
£0'94T'¢
00'GEE'¥S
PEEPSLL
P Ost'ee
£6°L197

¥38 gHY ‘Yinowswnoeg 'peoy ploxD ‘8snok ||assny 'abpuply 181887 o2

Sry 219 ‘suisweyBunang ‘sabod $H0IS 'lIIH S|98 yied ucysg 'sebod axyoig

0SS WZO3 'uopuon 'snoui) AINgsuld LE 'asno ANGSIES 'SAMBg I0UDaID AL 1Yeg o
FHL PHY ‘Asung ‘Bupioq 'peoy uoneis “ed sseuisng Buplog ay) '9snoH NooKgmeysg
Hdz 6AL ‘ABLNS "PUOWIYSY 'PEOY MBY G '9SnoH Jousyied

Vel LYH '#oley ‘peoy afis)o0 §) ‘esnoy equiy

pawu (3N) seonaes [B1oueu 4 uabemsion
SUBLUDIS

Buisee auys

PaRWI yUEY YOOIGMEYS

aoueUl4 Juswdinbg glelauan) 181009
Buisea sisay



00°8ET'EIV'6

18301

00°9€5'v/8
00'LSZ'0Er'S
00 1GE'80L

Orl 0L87 'spaa '‘peoy I8|Suny “1da( SUNoooy JaWosND
are LV 'suey ‘sueqly 1S 198NS BUOIIA § 2 9 | SI00|4
INL QLS 'spaaT ‘aieid Aamalg ‘ateid Alemauig b

ssalppy

pauw YN Bisgspen
pajLUI $821A18S 8jelodl0)) JoyoBISpMOID
payu aoueut4 Auadold ssa00y

awepn

SJ0}tpas) painias - g
Pl HoeaauIo)



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 30 Novermnber 2018 on this assignment amounts to 178 hours at an average composite
rate of £193 per hour resulting in totaf time costs of £34,409.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:
0 Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Pre-Administration Time Caosts Analysis

Narrative sumrnary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out vaiue

The Administrators’ fees estimate

Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

UUooo

in addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees {E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be chiained online at www.begbies-iraynor.com/creditorsguides Alternativety, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:
hitp /iwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.ulk/




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate fevel.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPEGT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required} - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval):

« [nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

+ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Cafegory 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

' gtatement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 1bid 1



Expenses which shouid be freated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are aiso to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance in valuing the assets of the
Company, liaising with third party suppliers in order to collate the leased/hired purchase
agreements and preparing valuations. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at
the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited fo provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be caiculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows;

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (“EIS"} to provide insurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The
cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value
of the assets and liability risks. The forecasted cost of insurance is £6,000 inclusive of
insurance Premium Tax. The costs of insurance cover for subsequent quarter periods will be
dependent upon prevailing insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the
case.

In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive payment of
commission for the services it provides from the insurer. The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premiums payabfe and such percentage will depend upon the
class or classes of assets being insured.



EiS will invoice the insolvent estate for the premium(s} due on the insurer’s behalf and receive
payment from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the insurer for the premium(s) payable
after deducting any commission payable by the insurer.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Caftegory 1 disbursement:

» Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commerciai Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are dispased of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commerciaf Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the surn of £600. Itis
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



The office holder may use the services of BTG Forensic during the course of the case. BTG Forensic
is a specialist department of the office holder's firm which provides forensic accounting services. The
current charge-out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Forensic are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out
rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 250

Senior Manager 175



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: Cornertrack Limited

CASE TYPE: Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS: Andrew Mackenzie and Julian Pitts

DATE OF APPOINTMENT; 9 October 2018

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

approval of pre-adminisiration costs fo consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case.

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table.

Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff prior to appointment are
set out below and in the administrators’ Statement of Proposals,

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

Prior to appointment, the proposed administrators met with the directors to assess the financial
positon of the Company and to establish a strategy.

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment
The work undertaken has been relatively straightforward.
Exceptional responsibilities

There have been no exceptional responsibilities in respect of the work undertaken prior to the
administrators’ appointment.

1.6 The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness

1.7

The strategy for the administration was established quickly in order to achieve the best possible
outcome for the Company’s creditors. in addition, the administration appointment documents
were produced efficiently and at the lowest possible cost.

The views of the creditors

Throughout the process, the Company’s secured creditor, Crowdstacker Corporate Services
Limited, have been kept informed of the strategy.

WUKVMESOTWNATIONAL INSCLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXADM1805P - PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS
SUMMARY.DOC



18

1.9

21

22

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to
appointment

The administrators are seeking a resolution in relation to their pre-administration costs as
follows: that the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint administrators' staterment of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment.

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor
Group

No expenses have been incuired prior o the appointment.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders is attached at this Appendix.

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at this
Appendix,



Ti01

000 F 21ep 0] UMEBID S8} {10 |
— 92988 000LL C0'S6E 3 8jed Apnoy abeieAy
05'65E'6 s ¥ 0528’6 3 apeJb yejs Aq 1500 sumy |ejoL
Zve £0 §'ET apesfi yeys Ag sinoy [B104
[ER-TE
00'56¢€ 00 0R9'8 00'zZe 0ze $J0108.1P Ulim 8ouepuodsanod pue sbunasw | sienew Jayio

sBunaaw pue asuspuodsalios - paInosg

SICHPRIZ JBYIQ Sionpaln
S}3SSE [+ $SaUISNQ JO ajes jo uoiepoban 18557
J0'SEE 05265 0s'L [ Buuue|d esen
ao'aLL Q' LL L0 L0 ucRNSIUIWPY | uanessiujwpy
3 a)el Jaulied
Alunoy abesany ERECSENINN SN0H |BJC ) poddng uiupy Jur uiLpy Uwpy Jug | JIBUWN 1ssy JBupy 16U Jug 1019347 EINEUDS apeig Jjeig

8102/01/60 0L 0002/} 0/}0 WOi4 pouad 8y Jod sishjeuy SiSO0 awi] UCKENSIVIWPY-81d  IMd'SS90D08 - luswjuoddy Bld - PAYWIT YoBJUBWOD BdIS




Cornertrack Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis [for the period of the
report] attached, is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done [in the period of the report since we were appointed, why was that
work necessary and what has been the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - hitp:/’www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details  Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been descrbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation ta each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and planning

The joint administrators have formulated an appropriate strategy and monitered and reviewed that
strategy; including meetings with internal and external independent advisors fo consider practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case.

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case is administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. This includes regular updates with staff and
regular case management and reviewing of progress. Time spent also includes complying with internal
filing and information recording practices, including documenting strategy decisions. We have dealt
with the Company’s books and records held in storage and uplified the same, camying out an inventory
of those records.

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary o ensure the efficient and compliant
progressing of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out
their work to high professionally standards.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

There are certain tasks which the joint administrators have a statutory obligation to undertake during
the administration. We have notified the various bodies of our appointment, including creditors and the
Registrar of Companies, and advertised our appointment in the London Gazette.

We have also prepared our Statement of Proposals, as we are obliged to do, to provide creditors with a
detailed explanation of the reasons for the failure of the Company, the progress made during the
administration to date and the work which will be undertaken going forward in order to achieve the
objective of the administration.

This work has not benefitted creditors financially but is necessary in accordance with the Insolvency Act
and best practice.

Investigations

The joint administrators have a duty to examine the conduct of the Company and its directors in order
to identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of the creditors, including any actions
against directors or other parties, such as challenging tfransactions at undervalue or preferences. Such



investigations will also enable the joint administrators to report to The Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether disqualification
proceedings are appropriate.

We have carried out an initial assessment of the conduct of the Company and its directors. [n the early
stages of the administration, this work has involved examining the Company’s books and records in our
possession, seeking information from third parties and considering information received from creditors
and the Company's accountants and seeking information from the Company's directors and other
senior staff by means of questionnaire and direct requests.

Realisation of assets

We have obtained copies of outstanding customer invoices and supporting information to assess the
accuracy of the book debt ledger. We have written to all debtors to ensure that payment is obtained as
soon as possible.

We have instructed agents to assist with the collating and valuing of the leased/hire purchase
equipment and agreements entered info by the Company. This has included liaising with the
owners/lessors as appropriate.  Time has been spent dealing with the queries of the lessors and
advising them on their arrears and on-going liabilities accruing.

We have raised demands for payment to the operating company, Visionary Leisure Limited ("VLL") for
all the leased/hire equipment, fixtures and fittings and plant and machinery currently located in the bars
and chased payment of these.

Time has been spent in establishing sums due in respect of inter company balances and pursuing
setilemnenrt of these.

At the date of our appointment, the Company had leased/hire purchase agreements in place for several
motor vehicles. These motor vehicles were in possession of employees of the group companies and
other connected companies not within the group.  Time has been spent liaising with the lessors in
order to have the motor vehicles collected or novated as appropriate following our agents confirming
that there was no equity available from the motor vehicles for the henefit of the estate.

We have also ensured that appropriate insurance cover is in place on the Company's owned assets (f
any) uniil they have been disposed of.

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including emplovees), correspondence and distributions

There are a number of different classes of creditor involved in the administration that require the joint
administrators’ attention. In particular, the joint administrators have liaised with the secured creditor,
providing weekly updates on the progress made in the administration.

We have dealt with all unsecured creditor queries (including owners/lessors of equipment, as and when
they have been received, as well as a number of creditors who have come to light since our
appointment. We have maintained a database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims and
logged their claims and supporting information.

Any financial benefit to creditors in carrying out the above work is unclear at present however creditors
will receive updates on these matters in the joint administrators’ progress reports.

Time has been spent dealing with the nine employee claims including providing them with details of
their claims as set out in the Company's books and records including arrears of wages, holiday pay,
pension arrears, redundancy payment and payments in lieu of notice. We have also liaised with the
Redundancy Payments Office to ensure that the employees’ claims have been dealt with efficiently and
such entitiements received as soon as possible.



Other _malters which _include seeking decisions from credifors (via DCP andfor via Decision
Procedures), mestings, tax, litigation,_ pensions and travel

Time has been spent attending telephone meetings with the secured creditor and third party
independent advisors. Meetings have also been held with external legal advisors as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress.

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliant
progressing of the administration, which ensure that the joint administrators and their staff carry out
their work to high professional standards.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs is attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each
work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only,

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and pfanning

As the administration progresses, updates will need to be made to the strategy dependant upon the
outcome of the realisations and investigations. This will include meetings between members of staff to
formulate the strategy moving forward and ensure that the strategy is achieved. As detailed above, we
are also required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document
the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing basis. This will include
compliance reviews, internal checklist updates, periodic case reviews and maintaining case files.

Whilst this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure efficient progress of the
case and is required in accordance with law and by our regulatory body.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The joint administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration, which
ensure that the joint administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

The joints administrators will draft and issue inferim progress reports on six monthly basis to provide an
update to the creditors of the progression made during the administration. These documents will be
filed to meet statutory requirements.

n addition, a final progress report will have to be produced once the administration has reached its
conclusions. This will provide creditors with an overview of the administration, including all realisations,
costs and the final outcome for creditors.



Should the administration need to be extended beyond its statutory term of 12 months, the
administrators have a duty to seek an extension, firstly from the creditors and subsequently by Order of
the Court, should a further extension be required.

The joint administrators will also periodically monitor realisations and compare o the statutory bond
level to ensure that sufficient cover is in place at all times in order to protect the interests of the
Company's creditors.

Time will be spent in monitoring and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

investigations

As detailed in Section 11 of the main body of the proposals, the joint administrators are undertaking an
investigation into a number of matters in refation to the Company and its affairs. Although we are notin
a position to disclose such details to creditors in this respect, we will update creditors in our future
progress reports of our findings into the conduct of the Company.

Investigations will include examining the Company's books and records, considering the information
received from creditors and the Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company's
directors and other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews. Time will also be spent
reconstructing the financial affairs of the Company.

We will instruct solicitors {o assist in pursuing any actions identified if required. It may be necessary to
appoint agents to assist in gathering evidence and in exploring further existence and value of assets. If
necessary we will liaise with major creditors about further action to be tzken.

Time will be spent submitting a report to the Insolvency Service and preparing and submission of a
supplementary report is required and assisting the insclvency Service with its investigations,

It is unclear at present whether the work carried out will lead to any financial beneftt to creditors.

Realisation of assets

The principal matters that require further work are to realise the Company's assets and continue to
pursue the Company's outstanding book debts. We will undertake an exercise to identify what
unencumbered assets are owned by the Company, if any, and realise such assets,

We will continue to liaise with the lessors of the equipment in the various outlets.

We will continue to maintain appropriate insurance cover and ensure compliance with insurer's
reguirements.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employess), correspondence and distributions

We will continue to deal with the number of different clauses of creditors involved in the administration.

Time will be spent maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims,
responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting information. This will include
employees’ claims and queries.

it will be necessary to continue to fiaise with the various lessors in respect of the leased/hire equipment.



Other matters which include seeking decisions from creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedtires)
tax, litigation, pensions and fravel

We will be seeking a decision from the secured creditor on approval of our remuneration and
disbursements on a time cost basis and the approval of our proposats. [If in the event the administration
cannot be finalised within the period of one year, it may be necessary to seek an extension from the
relevant class of creditor.

Time will also be spent holding internal and external meetings.

In accordance with law and best practice we will also ensure submission of VAT and corporation tax
returns to HMRC in respect of the administration period.

Whilst the above work will not banefit creditors financially, it is necessary in accordance with statutory
requirements and best practice,

How much wiil this further work cost?

As detailed in the fee estimate attached at Appendix 3, we estimate the total time costs for the
administration to fotal £143,350. Please be advised that this is just an estimate based upon the time
spent on similar historic cases.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses attached at appendix 3.



G0'0

13 919 ) UMRIp 128y [Dj0 |

28°Za1L 00°0) - 00°0k 1 L) 000 Q0'S0Z 000 00 0LE L ad 00'56¢ 3 ME1 Anoy efciaay
00°'BOF'FE 0099 00°PZE’ b 00502 00°29Z' L4 DO°L0Z SODRLE ooeB mIs A9 1560 dup |mo g
711 0 [4:011 L3 LS 0 azL :april yeis Aq sanoy jeyo)
00094 00'EE9 (3] (13 E'L FHANTW 1AYI0 JOF (o)
00 G
000 xe
00QLL 0Q Ly LE (X3 JLTN T3
AR puk sucisusd
Ly oe W Lw L B £l sbunoapy ‘uay ey *sBuy
"SIONPRIa Jo suelEi2ep Buioas
000 SI0pPRID |0 Sudimdap Buiinag | sepnisup yojysm toyRw a0
ISUDHNQLLE
pus [}
L2 006205 L4 X §9 0 ALU(WID BI0HPEID JI¥ Ya Du(ueq Jo) wjeL
G0 0 . BALNULICD SIOUPDIY
. . suopnaMIE
v 06I0's zst S8z 55 o siang pie a3t ran]
‘[saakoldiwo Bu|PN{dU}) Slueo|
o] painzag SIOHPRIS IR YA B a0,
060 Bupa] Jo) o)
oo Buipeyy Buppei)
022 00'TRLYL 0l9 308 oL £k Iz SEIRER IO LO{0N| | ey 10) |RjO)
25 881 00 LLE's L ZE LTT [ s1s6E ALed PIN LI 1o Lonuaiay
LLOLT 00 Z0E'B Q0C v ay [AT4 Zz S2[C8 (0SSR U SHBUIST "AlRdoIg
[EATA 00 BEX'H Lk vz [ Lonsoos jgeq £|DERM JO LAY TS ERY
8200 05°168'1 (3] 1) [+ o ' ‘suopeBnseau) 1o (mo|
97 008 05§65 1 ES ol £z agQ 51 SUoneNYaAL pUR YOO suoqelpsaau
asfiid Jseng puR sajny oy
SraLt G0'L0B'C CIT 0 '8l SF %0 Asusajotu; By} ylM e3urdwon Joy jwo)
VB AT [ Fra gt 69 6E 44 g0 snejle jo jwewaels pue buipodar Aiomes
000 dansoy ssen
00 022 00 5L EL Lo vo fipuog pue Sumueg P—
e pur $3|nYy 13y Asusajosu)
LE 051 00 GETT Gre Z0 2L [ oW gy oY) YiM souRjidiuns
Bupuue g
BO'¥EL 05°E0r's [474 (] (') L Pue USPRAE(|LPY BEED |RISUSE 10§ (M)
va Zet 0 £08'b Lee ED 5 42 55 UOIERSILHUPY
Bupiugg pus
¥ ¥ 2E 05 965'F, 94 [ ¥4 (¥ fumued ase |  uopeasiujWpY SSED [RIFUIG|

BLOZ/LL/O0E OL BLOZ/OL/B0 WOl sishleuy S1S00 awill | NQY SE90008 - UONENSILILIPY - PSJWIT YORILSWOD BdIS




14071

- 1Y 2EP 0] UMBID $33) |RJ0]
PAN T4 00°GLL 00°0L} ao'sgr 00'92L 00's02 00's9z 00°0L% 00'abe 00568 13 ajed Aunoy afiesany
00°CEEEVE 00916t 00'054'2Z - - 000950 - 00°009'6¥ 00'SLL'S 00°088'9% :apedh Jeis Ag Jsos aw)y ejo)
00'tLs 0vil 00°'sCe - - 00'zZe - 00°091 00'51 00'vrL ;apuib Jeys Ag sanoy oy
SLEPT 00°3BE'} b 00’9k 0% 00'6 - - 00'S - 00'rL - 00'0L TRIBYRW IR0 40} JRIGY
- - - - - - - - - - - - uojebiyun
18251 Q0 Sri'e 0031 008 oS - - - - 002 - 00} X2
GogLe 00 Qre'L 00 ¢ - - - - - - Qb - - B
B laAR)] pue suo|suad
9v'882 000054 o sz - ooy : N 0o0s - Q08 . 00 sBunaapy “uoefinly) ‘e ‘SBUpaBLL
Q5'ZSE 00 0LP'L 00t - - - - - - 00z - 00¢ SICUPEID jO SUOISPDep Buixasy SIPNIIU| YIYM BJaJBL JBYO
SSUoRNgs|p
pue gauspuodsalios {eeeio|dwa Buipnjau|)
BELET 00'0ZZ'0Z 0098 - 00'0F - - - - 00'ST " 00z BUHEID 810}{p343 10 yym Bujwaq ao) 1oy,
- - - - - - - - . - - - DOWILILLIOD SIOIPAIT) suopnquisip
. . 3 3 - pue asuapuodsanog
eI 00 BrZEl 00'co - ogse - - - - 005t - 00'ZL S1IB4IQ ‘{saaioydwe Bujpniouy)
8F €08 000959 00 £C - 00's - - - - no's - 00 QL peandes| swiers stoypasa e yym Bujeag
- - - - : - - - - - - - BupRaL 40) [Ri0L
- - - - - - - - - - - - fiwpel), Bujpes)
9E° 182 00'¢92'ss 00"0ZL - G0'FE - - o0’z - 00'6% 00°'8 9o'or ‘8]396E JO UO[RS}I80Y 40} [RIDL
s 4% 00'64'8 00’1y - QO'EC - - - N go'oL - 00'g siesse Aued payyeiilL jo uonuajey
19 ZeE 00 €B82'2e 0049 - 00'G - 002 - 0062 ao's 00'0€ S$B[8S JasSE pue S85uISNg Auadoy
LL'PET 002692 0071 - 00'% - - - - 00 ¥ - 002 glesse 'sjunoaoe ueo| 'Ausdeld ou) Uooe)od 1geq $)9880 JO unjes|jeay
L1192 00'C86'0E 00'E0L = 00'§2 - > 00°52 b 00'0% 00 00'0% ISUONEDSeAUL J0) [R)0L
G4 192 00 (9692 00°E0L - 00 5¢ - 00's2 - 0002 00 € 0008 )8 sllnedoe “yueq oul suolieisasu) pue vac o suapebyseau)
SHISUITYEag U S50y
PeYIT 00'CEV'LE 00°ZZL [R] 0098 - * - - a0've 00'y 00°ZZ 197 ASUanjosIy BYE UM dwoy Joj |wjoL
86 Z¥2 Q0'CZrLL Q029 - 00 02 - - - - 00 2L - 0001 SABRE jo uswalels pue Buipadal Alcimers
r0'2ec 00'566'S agLe 002 00 ZL - - - - Q08 - 00'G 8In50|) aSeD
90 £0Z 00'0L0°7 Q001 002 ao v - - - - 00z N vz Sujpuog pue Buryueq aopoeld y8aq pue sajny oy
80 602 005062 Q08¢ 0’z 00 02 - - - - 002 00’y 00s weweddy Ausajesu] ayi yym sauendwos
TBUGaeIg
9T A0'CELET 00°LE o0 00'LF - - - - 00'0E oo 00'02 PUR UOjjelS|Ujwpy ase) [RJ3URD 105 |R10L
G0 864 Q0’66801 00 &5 OO E 000t - - - - 00°GL one 00't uohensiuLpy Bujuueld
FAFA S 0096821 0o Zp - 00'LL - - - - Q05 - 0091 Buuued asen|pue vopeysILWPY ases JRIaUIY

sisfjeuy s1500) awi|] pajewsy

UOREJSIUILPY U] - PSJLIIT ¥ORINBWOD 6dIS

ajewns3 994




XADMIB0EP

CORNERTRACK LIMITED
THE ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prier to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Qur fees estimate for the administration is attached. Please note that blended hourly rates have been used
which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely te undertake each area of work These can
be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average
staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning

97.00 23,790.00 24526

( Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best

practice

122.00 27,430.00 224 84
Investigations

103.00 26,960.00 261.75
Realisation of assets

120.00 33,765.00 281.38
Dealing with alf creditors’ claims (including
empioyees), correspondence and distributions

85.00 20,220.00 237.88
Other matters which include seeking decisions from
creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),
meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

; 46.00 11,185.00 24315

Total hours 573.00
Total time costs 143,350.00
Overall average hourly rate £ 250.17

Although the fees estimate indicates that the total time costs for this matter will be £143,350 we are aware
that there may be limited assets to realise and so the time costs that we will be able to draw will be limited
to the amount that is realised for the assets. This is expected to be in the region of between £100,000 and
£150,000. However, please note that shouid there be additional or unexpected asset realisations, we will
look to draw our fees from those too.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insoclvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at hitp://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at hitp/Amww . begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details.

Dated: 30 November 2018



CORNERTRACK LIMITED

XADMIBATP

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. | Type of expense Description Estimate ]
£
1. Advertisements Of appointment, dividends efc. 169.20
2. Bond An fnsolvency Practitioner is required to have a 20.00
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds
3. Insurance An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure 5,000.00
that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity
4, Storage costs An insolvency Practitioner is required to retain 340.00
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out hisfher duties as office
healder. In addition, following case closure the
Insclvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
L be dealt with.
5. Property agent's Eddisons fees in relation to assisting with 1,500.00
valuation and sale coliating and reviewing all the leased/hire
fees and equipment agreements,
disbursements 3,000.00
Fees estimated to be incurred in dealing with
valuing the assets.
[nsurance Eddisons Insurance Services Limited fees in 4.000.00
obtaining open cover insurance
6. Legal fees and The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers 10,000.00
dishursements instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements
7. Bank charges An Insolvency Practitioner is required to operate 100.00
a separate bank account in relation to the
insolvent entity's estate

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration.



